Fixed rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 870,000 2,750,000

Weighted average interest rates 4.85% 4.00%

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 611,221 605,502

Weighted average interest rates 1.13% 1.32%

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss.  Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss or
equity (2023: Nil).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page 64

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURES (continued)
Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A sensitivity of 50 basis points has been used and considered reasonable given current interest rates.
A 0.5% movement in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.  The
analysis for 2023 was performed on the same basis.

 Consolidated Loss Equity

  50bp 50bp 50bp 50bp

  increase decrease increase decrease

 Consolidated

 30 June 2024

 Variable rate instruments $3,056 ($3,056) $3,056 ($3,056)

 Company

 30 June 2023

 Variable rate instruments $3,028 ($3,028) $3,028 ($3,028)

Carrying amounts versus fair values

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities materially equates to the carrying amounts shown in
the statement of financial position.

 30 June 2024

Consolidated

$

30 June 2023

Company

$

Financial assets carried at amortised cost

Cash and cash equivalents 1,481,221 3,355,502

Trade and other receivables 17,545 27,332

Financial liabilities carried at amortised cost

Trade and other payables (33,257) (73,734)

Employee entitlements (30,888) (33,185)

There are no off-balance sheet financial asset and liabilities at year-end.

All financial assets and liabilities were denominated in Australian dollars during the years ended 30
June 2024 and 2023.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page 65

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURES (continued)
Fair value risk

The group uses three different methods in estimating the fair value of a financial investment. The
methods comprise:

Level 1 – the fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets; and

Level 2 – the fair value is estimated using inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are

[…]

financial assets and liabilities are subject to minimal commodity price risk at this stage.

The fair value of financial instruments as well as the methods used to estimate the fair value are
summarised in the table below.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page 66

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURES (continued)

Consolidated

Quoted
Market Price

Level 1

Valuation
Technique:

Market
Observable

Inputs

Level 2

Valuation
Technique:
Non-market
Observable

Inputs

Level 3 Total

 $ $ $ $

30 June 2024

Equity securities – listed on ASX
at quoted prices 193,323 - - 193,323

 193,323 - - 193,323

30 June 2023

Equity securities – listed on ASX
at quoted prices 115,500 - - 115,500

 115,500 - - 115,500

Fair value sensitivity analysis for equity securities (listed investments)

A sensitivity of 10% has been used and considered reasonable given current market rates.  A 10%
movement in market prices at the reporting date would have increased equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.  The analysis
for 2023 was performed on the same basis.

Consolidated

Loss Equity

 10% 10% 10% 10%

30 June 2024 increase decrease increase decrease

 $19,332 ($19,332) $19,332 ($19,332)

30 June 2023

 $11,550 ($11,550) $11,550 ($11,550)

Capital Management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a
going concern, so as to maintain a strong capital base sufficient to maintain future exploration and
development of its projects.  In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may return
capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. The Group’s focus has been to
raise sufficient funds through equity to fund exploration and evaluation activities.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page 67

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURES (continued)